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CITY OF DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
POLICE DEPARTMENT

William W. Fenniman, Jr. |
Chief of Police
TO: N AG OFFICE ' DATE: _-12/20/2002

ATTN: Alld Vach
son Vachon &

(X3 Fnclosedpleueﬁnd(a)copy(:es}ofﬂmpohcereportthﬂ you requested.
[ ] We are returping your request far a copy of our police report, for the following reason(s):

{ ) Please submit $10.00 prepayment for 4 copy of this report.
[ ]Wehavenomordofthuinmdentbasedonthemfmmanonpmvxded
[ ] We need more information: Date: Time: Location:

Officer. Name(s):

[1 Thisispresentlyanopencasemdmmponwinbereleasedunﬁlthecaseisclosed

Please resubmit after 30 days.
[ ]Anmustbasbemmadeonﬂnscasemdnompmudnbereleasedpwdmgﬂml
court disposition. ‘Please resubmit afier
[1] PmsumttotheDnveeracyAct.effecuveAugustnm ARorneys
mpresmnngmdmduaiammvﬂhumoncanobmnmommlerecordsatﬂ:e
Department of Safety, pursuant to RSA 260:14, V(a)(2), by filling out a standard
DSMV 503 form at their main office at 10 Hazen Drive in Concord.

[ ] Other:

[ ] Service of petition/summons/subpoens/letier completed. Papa'work attached.
[ ] Unable to serve paperwork: Moved, left no forwarding address
___Moved, new address:

__Expi:edemDal:e.
—__ Other:

IfyouhaveanyquesﬁonsconomnmgdmmaﬁcrpleuecaﬂtheRecoldsBmauat(ﬁoa)7424646
weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 pm.
Very truly yours,
WILLIAM W, FENN[MAN
=57 4 04/

BY: JOHN R. CARMCHAEL
Reconds Bureau Commandet
JRC/slo
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S ver Qice vensrinen: comnis®e  COPY

Dover Police Department Dispatch (CAD)
Incident Report

rolice File #: 2025534 CAD $#: 2032062 Fire Inc. #:
mtered Date: 2002-12-16 07:43:18 Call Taker: NELSONJ

.ast Modified By: NELSONJ on: 2002-12-16 07:48:00

ncident Type: 54 POLICE INFO Alarm Level:

INFORMATION/DRUGS/CRIMELINE/

acation: 199 DOVER POINT RD
jusiness name: ST THOMAS AQUINAS HIGH SCHOOCL
)olice: BSec: SE Rte: Walk: Sgt: RA: 1134
Fire: Box: 5 Eng: Lddr: Div: Rescue: Inspect:

yisposition: POLICE ‘ SERVICED
status: B UCR Code: 17B
eport Due by: TERLEMEZIAN,DAVID A

iow Received: 4 Priority: 4

TRl —— O
Address:

Jescr:

dispchr

Time Notes . ____
Jelsonj 2002-12-16 07:48:29 POLICE FROM: POLICE INFO TO POLICE INFO
TARMICHI 2002-12-20 12:19:58 UCR=l17D R=0 EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED. DEF=DECEASED

------------------------------- Unit Summary ------===--e----=----se-ssosm-moea--
Jispatch units from POLICE to respond to POLICE INFO

Jnit Times Detail:

§ 1D Time Status = Disppatcher Informatjon
{None)
Jem———— /.1 +{ 1o JS———

THIS REPORT IS A SUMMARY, AND

MAY NOT NECESSARILY CONTAIN ALL
FACTS OR INFORMATION KNOWN TO
INVESTIGATING OR ARRESTING OFFICERS

Date Printed: 12/20/02 By: CARMICHJ cadhist.prg Page 1
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'Crime¢Web Incident Report .

DOVER POLICE
DOVER, NH

. Page 1 of 4

Incident Report #2025534

Agency incldent #

Report # Date Report Status

DOV-PD 2025534

0

12/16/2002 07:43:00 |APPROVED

Case Title/Victim

Incident Type/Offense

EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED

SEX-ASSAULT (17B)

incldent Date

Date/Time Incident Reported Oceurred between .

12/16/2002 07:43:00 06/01/1960 00:01:00 sxd 09/30/1960 23:59:00

Location information

Address Street Name

Unit# Cross Street

199 DOVER POINT RD

City State

DOVER NH

Zip Reporting Ares
03820 1134

Business Name

Business Phone

ST THOMAS AQUINAS HIGH SCHOOL

Clearance

Exceptional Clearance Code Date/Time Clearance . }Cleared By

A 12/16/2002 00:00:00 ()

NIBRS: ModHy ]Arrest Delete

Resubmit Date NIBRS Actlvity

Authorization

Y

Reporting Officer

Signature Date/Time Eatered

TERLEMEZIAN,DAVID A(881)

12/16/2002 07:55:26

Reviewed By

Signature Date/Time Reviewed

CARMICHAEL,JOHN(567)

12/20/2002 12:19:19

Approved By

Signatare Dute/Time Approved

CARMICHAEL,JOHN(567)

12/20/2002 12:19:24

Other Signatures

Patrel Supervisor

Shift Commander

Narrative

On 11/14/02, I received a call at home from Captain Colarusso. He told me that Chief Fenniman

000043
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CrimeWeb Incident Report . . Page 2 of 4

had received an e-mail from Donna Sytek, the chair of the Task Force on Sexual Misconduct
for the Bishop of Manchester. He told me that the e-mail was notifying Chief Fenniman that a
victim had reported, by e-mail, that he had been sexually assaulted as a teenager by a priest who
was also the principal at St. Thomas Aquinas High School.

At approximately 1010, I called SAMSMMNIEN.. [ introduced myself and told him that Chief
Fenniman had received a copy of the e-mail that he had sent to the task force and that the e-mail
had been forwarded to me. He said that he understood and was expecting my call.

He told me that he has seen the recent news coverage of the agreement between the Diocese in
Manchester and the NH Attorney General's Office and felt the need  to "stand up and be
counted”. He said that he recognizes the courage involved in coming forward and said that if
everyone had remained silent, then none of the progress that has been made in recent months
would be possible. He said that he has kept his abuse a secret for long enough and he feels that it
ig necessary to tell someone, besides his family, about what had happened to him.

NI t01d me that he was fondled “about a half a dozen times" during the summer of 1960
(he was 15-years-old at the time). He explained that St. Thomas Aquinas High School had

just been built and that he was working as a jenitor at the school during the summer. He said
that the principal, who was also a priest, was a man named Roland Veillette. Gl said that
Veillette lived in an apartment in the basement of the school and that was where the abuse took
place. He said that the abuse began as "frolicking, kidding around and wrestling” but that
Veillette fondled him before the wrestling was over.

He said that he knew of at least two other boys who were abused at the same time. He said that
he cannot remember the name of one of the children and that the other, whom he did not want to
name, is an "active person" in the City of Daver. He said that some of the other victims reported
their abuse right away and he recalled that the situation "exploded at St. Joseph's Church”.

He said that Veillette was sent "up North" to either the Colebrook or Bartlett area.

1 explained that, due to the fact that the offense occurred in 1960, it was outside the statute of
limitations for a criminal prosecution. At that point, he added that Veillette is deceased. He told
me that he plans to speak with Investigator Fowler from the Attorney General's Office so that
his story can be officially told. He also told me that he plans to talk to an gttorney but

not necessarily for a lawsuit. He said that he has spoken with Father Arsenault from

the Manchester Diocese who told him that an attorney from the Diocese might want to meet
with him. He said that he did not plan on doing that until he spoke to an attorney of his own.

I told him that I would be generating a report about our conversation and that it would

be available for the NH Attorney General's Office. He said that was fine. I also told him that
I would be contacting Allison Vachon and telling her about our conversation. He said that
was fine and thanked me for my time.

On 12/16/02, 1 spoke with Allison Vachon and we discussed our conversations with (SR,
She provided me with her fax number (271-21 10) and asked me to fax a copy of this report
to her when it is completed. Itold her that I would.

Due to the fact that this offense is outside of the statute of limitations and because the suspect is
deceased, T recommend that this case be closed.
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CrimeWeb Incident Report

Offenses

Page 3 of 4

Offense #1: SEX-ASSAULT (17B)

NIBRS Offense

NIBRS Offense Description

11D FONDLE/INDECENT/CHILD MOLESTIN

Atiempted/Completed NIBRS Group

NIBRS Offense Type

COMPLETED A

CRIME AGAINST PERSONS

Other Jurisdiction Bias #1

Blas#2

NONE

Location Cede

Offender Using

SCHOQL/COLLEGE-.—-.. . .. .

‘Weapons/Force Used

NONE

Offenders

Offender #1: SUSPECT

MN] # Last Name

First Name

Middle Name

OLAND

VEILLETTE_

Home Address

Address Street Name

199 DOVER POINT RD

City State

Work Address

DOVER NH 03820

_____..—_—_—-—-———-————————_"“——-—---.—_—‘-—-_T

Employer

Street Name

ST THOMAS AQUINAS HIGH SC

DOVER. POINT RD

Chty

Zip Code Work Phone

DOVER
Person Detalls

o et et 14 - el s

Address
199
State
NH

DOB Age Range

Race

Ethnicity

20 50 N

2§

WHITE

UNKNOWN

Height Wﬂﬂlﬂd

Hair Color

Complexion

Glasses? |Mask? [Residency

Other Remarks

N N RESIDENT

NOW DECEASED-DELAYED REPORT

Mether (Maiden Name)

Father

000045
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CrimeWeb Incident Report . . Page 4 of 4

Persons

[Person #1: VICTIM

MNI # Name |First Name Middle Name |Suffix SSN
I
Home Address
Address Street Name Apt. ¥
City State Zip Code Home Phone
_ NH | con———

IPcmn Details
DOB Ran Ts Juvenlle?  [Sex {Raes |Rchmicity .

15 |15 Y M |WHITE [NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN
Residency Victim Type (If Applicable)

INDIVIDUAL
Offenses Committed _Q_galnst Person
Offense Cede . |Offense
|1 SEXUAL ASSAULT WITH AN OBJECT
injuries Sustained By Person :
INONE
Hospital Taken To Transported By Treating Physician
Other Description of Injuries
-
[Vietlmlomndo’r Relationships o
|offender Relationship to Vietim
TLLETTE, ROLAND VICTIM WAS EMPLOYEE
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Terlemezian, David A.

From: Fenniman, William

Sent:  Saturday, December 14, 2002 8:52 AM
To: Terlemezian, David A.

Subject: FW: sexual abuse

-----Original Message-~---

From: DonnaSytek@aol.com [maiito:DonnaSytek@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2002 6:46 PM

To: Fenniman, Willlam

Cc: EArsenautt@RCBM.org

Subject: Fwd: sexual abuse

'Dear Chief Fenniman,

I am chairing the Task Force on Sexual Misconduct for the Bishop of Manchester. In that capacity
I receive correspondence via a website we maintain on the Internet.

Pursuant to this week's agreement between the Bishop of Manchester and the Attorney General
relating to sexual abuse of minors, I believe I am obligated to report to you that I have received
the following e-mail from a person who says he was abused by a priest as a teenager.

This is all the information I have.

Donns Sytek
893-8889

000047
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Teriemezian, David A.

From: RN

Sent: Friday, Decamber 13, 2002 1:13 PM
To: : taskforce@rcbm.org

Subject: sexual abuse

I was sexually abused as a teenager by the priest serving as principle of 9t.
Thomae Acguinas High School. I have not spoken to anyone about this except my family. To
whom should I speak at the Diocese? My phone is (NN -
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Terlemezian, David A.

From: Fenniman, Willlam

Sent:  Saturday, December 14, 2002 9:52 AM
To: Terlamexzian, David A.

Subject: FW: Incident report - 12/13/02

-—=-0Original Message-----

Erom: Arsenault, Rev. Edward [malito:EArsenault@RCBM.org]
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2002 7:03 PM

To: Fenniman, William ‘

Subject: Incident report - 12/13/02

Chief Fenniman,

My office received the attached report from Donna Sytek this evening. Ihave contacted the
complainant and he is comfortable being referred to our Victim Advocate on Monday, December 16,
2002. 1 informed him that 1 would notify your office and he informed me that he has an appointment
scheduled with Alyson Vachon in the Office of the Attorney General. :

Fr. Arsenault

Rev. Edward J. Arsensult

Chancellor - Secretary foc Administration
Diocese of Manchester

Box 310

Manchestar, NH 03105-0310
603-669-3100, x102; 603-569-0377 (fax)
earsensuli@robm.org
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

%\, CITY OF DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

46 LOCUST STREET, DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03820-3783
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New Hampshire Attorney General's Office

ATTN: Attorney Allison Vachen
25 Capitol Street
Concord, NH (3301

000050
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MEMORANDUM
To: File

From: Anthony Fowler, Criminal Investigator

Re: Diocese of Manchester
FR. LOWER
Date: December 30, 2002

After learning of FATHER LOWER'S apparent suicide, called CAPT. HAL
BROWN who is a police officer in KEENE and a part-time ME in Cheshire County who
handled the LOWER unattended death. BROWN indicated the body located was in fact
LOWER-6/19/45 and the suicide occurred probably on 12/28/02. The body was found on
12/29/02 in a wooded area. A suicide note was located with the body, along with a diet
Pepsi and prescription drugs. The actual location of the body was off BOG RD. in
ENFIELD, NH, which is an area where LOWER grew up.

BROWN stated the body was found leaned up against a tree (sitting down) app.
100 yards into the woods and LOWER was dressed for being outside. He was carrying a
Zip up pouch that contained the drugs Oxycontin, Endocet, Xantac, and Vioox. It is
believed the drugs were used to overdose and cause his death. There also was a large
address book located with the body, which contained the suicide note, and a pencil was
found near the body, which was used to write the note, as LOWER sat under the tree.

BROWN indicated the extremities of the body were frozen, as was the head, which
would be consistent with LOWER being there app. one day. The suicide note is difficult
to read, and due to the evidence, it would appear LOWER was writing the note as he was
taking the pills. Asked BROWN to send me a copy of the suicide note. Have received the
note and is attached to this memorandum. Also learned from BROWN that the NEW
LONDON POLICE have a short note, which was found in LOWER’S residence written
on & small note pad. Called NEW LONDON PD and also received a copy of this note,
which is attached to this memorandum.

000052
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Anthony Fowler - Richard Lower suicide note
RS [ L

From: *Hal Brown" <hbrown@ci.keene.nh.us>
To: <afowler@doj.state.nh.us>
Date: 12/30/02 2:35PM
Subject: Richard Lower suicide note
Hi Tony,
| edited the original image by rotating the image 80 degree left — so that you don't have to break your neck
reading this!
4
All the best, -Hal

Capt. Hal G. Brown - Investigation Division

City of Keene Police Department

11 Washington St. Keene NH 03431

EMAIL: hbrowngci.keene.nh.us

PHONE: (803)357-8620 FAX: (206)800-8415
POLICE WEB SITE: www.ci.keene.nh.us/police/

000053
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NEW LONDON PD 6288262702 12/92/02 @4106pm P, @21

NEW LONDON POLICE DEPARTMENT
New London, New Hampshire

. FAX
TRANSMITTAL

S

Telephone No.

: B sl (603) 526-2626
FaxNo.____21- 4ib
Subject:____ A%
Total Pages:___z u/couts Fax No.
Date:___phel® . (603) 526-2782
Message: Ty | ‘

/vere L’ -,% ATe Gorre e -
cakl SO v Lwow ¢ # gd‘f rhele 2K
v P |
=
The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain
confidential or privileged information from the New London Police

Department. If you received this telecopy in error, be advised any
copying, distribution or disclosure is PROHIBITED. Please contact
the business number (603) 526-2626 where this FAX originated
from so we can arrange the retrieval of all documents at no cost

to you. _ -

14
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!Anthoﬁ Eowler: - :Part.001 . . Page 1]

Tony, 1have been asked to follow up with you about any investigation regarding Father Lower,
the priest from New London who passed away a few weeks ago. We have heard from members
of his family that they heard rumors that law enforcement investigating the allegations believe
the victim has recanted. I calied Officer Keaveney at the Littleton PD who says that they haven't
pursued any investigation in light of father's passing. Has your office heard anything about this
which you can share with us? I'd like to be able to clarify this for the family if possible. Thanks
for your help. Ovide Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719

Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547

omlamontagne@dmb.com This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are
intended solely for the use of the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material
protected by

attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for
delivering the

e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that
any use,

dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe
you have

received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone
at

603-669-1000.

16



"Anthony Fowler - Re; Father Lower ; I Eaﬂ&ll )

From: Anthony Fowler
To: Lamontagne, Ovide
Date: 1/23/03 8:44AM
Subject: Re: Father Lower
QOvide,

| checked with Will and 1 can tell you that we do not have any information that the alleged Lower victim has
recanted. Perhpds you can find the source of the information to follow-up on. If Law Enforcement and our
office doesn not know this, it probabiy is just rumor. We have not spoken to the victim.

Tony

>>» "Ovide Lamontagne” <OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com> 01/23/03 08:38AM >>>
Tony,

| have been asked to follow up with you about any investigation regarding Father Lower, the priest from
New London who passed away a few weeks ago. We have heard from members of his family that they
heard rumors that faw enforcement investigating the allegations believe the victim has recanted. | calied
Officer Keaveney at the Litieton PD who says that they haven't pursued any investigation in light of
father's passing. Has your office heard anything about this which you can share with us? I'd like to be able
to clarify this for the family if possible.

Thanks for your help.
Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0718

(603) 885-8516 Fax (B03) 669-8547
omlamoniagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you haw‘a
g%cesgseg %3 :—mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Milimet & Branch by telephone at

000058
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Fax Cover Sheet

New Hampshire Office of the Attorney General

33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire
(603) 271-3671

M 02 2:20 2w
TO: Bd /Kﬂﬂf v f? PHONE:

i et 3?7—-5%??

%7{;;;@‘ FAX: {603) 271-2110

. JVF/_/Q)«_L @)fc/fré‘e:?é";ﬂ

Number of pages mcludmg cover sheet: 9\

Message: 4 Accrrinsy ‘f MW}Q/@
Necerred o /M ﬂz 7*2/

Note: The contents of this facsimile transmission may be protected by one or more legal privileges, including
attorney work product and attorney-client privileges. If you receive this transmission in error, please destroy all

images and copies of the transmission, without reading them and immediately contact the Sender for further
instructions.
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Date Reptd.- Reported to- Diocese Reporter- LE Notification/Date- Victim
To AG/LE

ACCUSED: FATHER (FNU) SULLIVAN

4) 1/9/03 Fowler Ovide Lamontagne 1/9/03

to Gilford PD Gilford PD ’
Summary: In the summer of 1982 or 1983, victim reported to Diocese she was 12-13
yrs. old and living in Gilford, NH with her parents. There was a priest (Sullivan)
visiting from another (unidentified) Diocese from Arizona ing at St. Joe’s in
Laconia, NH. Victim’s parents

and the sexual abuse took place at this address. Fr. Sullivan

visited their home, and came by one day and fondled the victim sexually. Unknown if
penetration occurred. Victim told her parents at the time, who then told the parish
priest Fr. Michae! Griffin. It appears Fr. Griffin did not do too much with the report.
Her parents then reported this to the Diocese during the time of the abuse to Fr.
Christian. The accused priest Fr, Sullivan then left the State and went back to
Arizona. The diocese cannot find any record of this report. This case may be
prosecutable if the accused priest left NH and did not return, Lamontagne to contact

Gilford PD-Det. Christian Kelly for report. I called Gilford PD and explained they
would be getting a call from Attny. Lamontagne. Victim resides at s

L T R l,.‘...-—_ru-‘r‘r."a,-/—-..y_.g-;-‘_r"-.'—‘_f’f-_nf‘?"

000081.
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[Anthony Fowler - ase I ‘.| ' Page 1]

From: “Joseph Naff" <jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org>

To: *(vide Lamontagne" <omiamontagne@dmb.com>
Date: 1/16/03 5:08PM

Subject: 2

Qvide,

In response 1o the question you raised on the phone, Fr. John T. Sullivan’s
“ At tha time of the offense in 1883 he wouid have been 66
y/o. My secretary will type a brief addendum to the attached Intake report

with that information and | will send it to you.

Thanks,

Joe Naff

cC: "Ed Arsenault’ <Earsenault@rcbm.org>

000062

54



TAnthony Fowier - Part.001

Will and Tony, As a further follow up to my prior email, we have oral information from Father
Michael Griffin who confirmed that the accused was indeed Fr, John T. Sullivan. Fr. Griffin said
that he came back to visit at the time of the incident. Reportedly he left the area after the incident
was reported to (then) Msgr. Christian. Fr. Griffin didn't know where he went. According to Fr.
Griffin, Fr. Sullivan is now deceased after being in a nursing home in San Diego, CA. We have
no written confirmation about his passing. You should feel free to call Father Griffin directly at
926-2206 if you have any further questions. Ovide
Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719
(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547

m This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are
intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material
protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for
delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that
any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe
you have .
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone

at
603-669-1000.

>>> Ovide Lamontagne 01/16/03 07:33PM >>>
Will and Tony, Please find additions! Information regarding the "Father Sullivan* identified in el
(Gilford) complaint. He appears to be the same individual about whom you found records in the Diocesan
archives. | am awaiting further word about his status and will relay the information on to you when |
receive it Qvide Ovide M. Lamontagne
Deving, Milimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst St - PO Box 718
Manchester, NH 031050719
{603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 880-8547

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended
solealy for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are sddressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attomey-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsibie for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advisad that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Milimet & Branch by telephone at
603-889-1000.

000083

55




® ®
MEMORANDUM

To: File

From: Anthony Fowler, Criminal Investigator

Re: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER-
FATHER JOHN SULLIVAN
Date: January 24, 2003

Called FATHER MICHAEL GRIFFIN, telephone number 926-2206 regarding FR.
SULLIVAN and whether he was stili alive. Fr. GRIFFIN indicated that FR. JOHN
SULLIVAN passed away app. 3-4 years ago it SAN DIEGO, CA. FR. SULLIVAN was
then buried in CONCORD, NH and there was a mass at ST. PETER'S PARISH in
CONCORD for him. FR. GRIFFIN stated he attended FR. SULLIVAN’S mass at ST.
PETER’S.

Called LAUREN NOETHER, telephone number 527-5440, at the BELKNAP

COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE and informed her that FR. SULLIVAN was deceased.

She was going to notify the victim of FR. SULLIVAN’S passing.

56






Eﬂhomowler - Fr Corfiveau Complainii

C A Ve e

From: "QOvide Lamontagne” <OMLAMONTAGNE@dmb.com> ’?. Dm

Yo: <afowler@doj.state.nh.us> ’:.. ' .
Date: 1/17/03 8:30AM A Lem ne
Subject: R Complaints

Tony,

Piease find attached an email message from Joe Naff detaiting the relevant points regarding several
complaints received from a priest who is also accused of sexually abusing a minor. Please let me know if
you would like additional information and to whom we shouid make an additional report.

Thanks, Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

(603) 695-8516 Fax (603) 669-8547
omiamontagne@dmb.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individuat or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-669-1000.

cC: <jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org>
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From: Joseph Naff' <jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org>

To: "Ovide Lamontagne” <omiamontagne@dmb.com>
Date: 1/14/03 2:59PM

Subject: New Report

Qvide,

The following is information on a new report | received on Thursday Jan. 9,
2003.

Complainant.
%mpoﬂed 2 incidents if childhood abuse by 2 priests, and a
third incident of sexual misconduct as an adult by a third priest,

First incident:

1958 or 1959

Perpetrator - Fr. Edmund Lemire (deceased)

Location - St. Aloysius Parish, Nashua, NH

Behavior - forced to hold penis of perpetrator; reports "abused many times"
Never reported

Second incident:

Approx. 1962 - 19683

Perpetrator - Fr. Roland Viette (deceased)
Location - at a house in Troy, NH
Behavior - oral sex; masturbation

Never reporied

Third incident; Complainant (MBS was an adult at the time
Approx. 1975 - 1876

Perpetrator - Fr. Karl Dowd (deceased)

Location - St. Joseph Parish (rectory) Salem NH

Behavior - brushing hand against the front of complainant's pants (3
occasions) :

Complainant requested transfer which was granted by Bishop Mulvee

A more detailed Intake Summary will be sent under separate cover.
currently a suspended priest (from St. Joseph Parish in
Epping) due to a former aliegation of sexual misconduct.

Joe Naff
668-0014, ext.11
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DEVINE, MILLIMET & BRANCH -

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION @ ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Victory Patk
111 Amherst Street
P.O. Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105

Tek (603) 669-1000
Fax: (603) 669-8547

FAX COVER SHEET  wert tampion, 1

Andover, MA
FROM:! 0vmnM. LAMONTAGNE S DIRECT DIAL: (603) 695-8516
FROM: BARBARA GREY DIRECT DIAL: (603) 695-8514
DATE/TIME: JANUARY 13,2003 | CLIENT/CASE #: 178561546

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING TRANSMITTED (INCLUDING THis COVER PAGE): _3

Ju;dga,’nepmy e foiati0

Reverend Edward J. Arsenault 669-0377
CONFIDENTIAL
COMMENTS:

THIS FAX WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A MAILED COPY.

n ”

The information contained in this focsimile transmission is privileged and contains
confidential information intended only for disclosure to and use by the person nomed above.
Distribution, publication, reproduction or use of this facsimile, in whole or in part, by any
person other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you kave received this

Jacsimile erroneously, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original to us

at the address above via the United States Postal Service at our expense.* NOT COUNTING COVER
SHEET. IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE TELEPHONE US IMMEDIATELY AT 669-1000.
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